

REGISTERED NUMBER: 03751813 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH APRIL 2017

FOR

EDGORTH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED



EDGORTH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03751813)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Year Ended 30th April 2017

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

EDGORTH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

for the Year Ended 30th April 2017

DIRECTOR: H N Moser

SECRETARY: G Beckett

REGISTERED OFFICE: Lake View
Lakeside
Cheadle
Cheshire
SK8 3GW

REGISTERED NUMBER: 03751813 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: KAY JOHNSON GEE LLP
1 City Road East
Manchester
M15 4PN

EDGWORTH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03751813)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30th April 2017

	Notes	30.4.17 £	30.4.16 £
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks		6,467,210	6,476,857
Debtors	3	272,351	320,442
Cash at bank and in hand		70,267	88,871
		<u>6,809,828</u>	<u>6,886,170</u>
CREDITORS			
Amounts falling due within one year	4	15,210,754	14,009,818
		<u>(8,400,926)</u>	<u>(7,123,648)</u>
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			
		<u>(8,400,926)</u>	<u>(7,123,648)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			
		<u>(8,400,926)</u>	<u>(7,123,648)</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital		2	2
Retained earnings		(8,400,928)	(7,123,650)
		<u>(8,400,926)</u>	<u>(7,123,648)</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			
		<u>(8,400,926)</u>	<u>(7,123,648)</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30th April 2017.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30th April 2017 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the director on 30th January 2018 and were signed by:


.....
H N Moser - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Year Ended 30th April 2017

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Edgorth Developments Limited is a private company limited by share capital, incorporated in England and Wales, registration number 03751813. The address of the registered office is Lake View, Lakeside, Cheadle, Cheshire, SK8 3GW.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Turnover is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the company; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Specifically, revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when goods are delivered and legal title is passed.

Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Costs, which comprise direct production costs, are based on the method most appropriate to the type of inventory class, but usually on a first-in-first-out basis. Overheads are charged to profit or loss as incurred. Net realisable value is based on the estimated selling price less any estimated completion or selling costs.

When stocks are sold, the carrying amount of these stocks are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognised. The amount of any write-down in stocks to net realisable value and all losses of stocks are recognised as an expense in the period in which the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any reversal of any write-down of stocks is recognised as a reduction in the amount of stocks recognised as an expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

for the Year Ended 30th April 2017

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit may differ from profit as reported in the income statement because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on timing differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible timing differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current or deferred tax for the year is recognised in the income statement, except where they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognised when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The company holds basic financial instruments, which comprise cash at bank and in hand, trade and other debtors, and trade and other creditors. The company has chosen to apply the measurement and recognition provisions of Section 11 Basic Financial Instruments.

Trade and other debtors

Trade and other debtors are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts except where the effect of discounting would be immaterial. In such cases, the receivables are stated at cost less impairment losses for bad and doubtful debts.

Trade and other creditors

Trade and other creditors are initially recognised at fair value and thereafter stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies above, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future period.

EDGORTH DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03751813)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
for the Year Ended 30th April 2017

3. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	30.4.17	30.4.16
	£	£
Other debtors	<u>272,351</u>	<u>320,442</u>

4. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	30.4.17	30.4.16
	£	£
Taxation and social security	1,211	2,232
Other creditors	<u>15,209,543</u>	<u>14,007,586</u>
	<u>15,210,754</u>	<u>14,009,818</u>

Included in other creditors is an amount of £14,726,311 (2016: £13,903,773) secured by a debenture.

5. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The following transactions took place with companies under common ownership.

The total loans received during the year amounted to £453,730 (2016: £492,229). Interest applied to all loans amounted to £1,152,408 (2016: £1,089,769). A total repayment of £783,600 (2016: £1,335,303) was repaid by the company during the year, leaving a total creditor at the year end of £14,726,311 (2016: £13,903,773).